

No. 23-1141

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION
GROUPS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

David Pucino
William T. Clark
Leigh Rome
Giffords Law Center to
Prevent Gun Violence
244 Madison Ave, Suite 147
New York, NY 10016

Esther Sanchez-Gomez
Giffords Law Center to
Prevent Gun Violence
268 Bush St. #555
San Francisco, CA 94104

Jason C. Murray
Counsel of Record
Abigail M. Hinchcliff
Olson Grimsley
Kawanabe Hinchcliff &
Murray LLC
700 17th Street, Suite
1600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 535-9151
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT5

STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....7

ARGUMENT9

I. The Court should reject Petitioners’ effort
to conflate liability with proximate cause9

II. Petitioners’ view of proximate cause
conflicts with PLCAA’s text and black-
letter tort law, immunizing dangerous and
illegal conduct13

A. Petitioners’ view conflicts with
PLCAA’s text14

B. Petitioners’ causation rule conflicts
with black-letter law16

C. Petitioners’ view of proximate cause
under PLCAA would immunize
dangerous unlawful conduct22

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)..... | 23 |
| <i>Apolinar v. Polymer80, Inc.</i> , No. 21STCV29196 (LA Sup. Cnty. Ct. Feb. 2, 2022) | 29 |
| <i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Britton v. Wooten</i> , 817 S.W.2d 443 (Ky. 1991) | 22 |
| <i>Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co.</i> , 13 N.Y.S. 3d 777 (2014) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Chicago v. Westforth Sports</i> , No. 2021-CH-01987 (Ill. Cnty. Apr. 4, 2021) | 30 |
| <i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002) | 19 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 821 N.E. 2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Collins & Sons Fine Jewelry, Inc. v. Carolina Safety Sys., Inc.</i> , 371 S.E.2d 539 (S.C. Ct. App. 1988)..... | 17 |
| <i>Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , No. 16-2305, 2016 WL 3881341 (D. Kan. July 18, 2016)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>D.C. v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>d'Hedouville v. Pioneer Hotel Co.</i> , 552 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>Englund v. World Pawn Exch., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 7518923 (Or. Cir. Ct. June 30, 2017) | 27 |
| <i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re LuckyGunner, LLC</i> , No. 14-21-00194-CV, 2021 WL 1904703 (Tex. App. May 12, 2021)..... | 1, 28 |
| <i>In re Sept. 11 Litig.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 18 |
| <i>KS&E Sports v. Runnels</i> , 72 N.E. 3d 892 (Ind. 2017)..... | 27 |
| <i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lopez v. Maez</i> , 651 P.2d 1269 (N.M. 1982) | 18 |
| <i>McLean v. Kirby Co., a Div. of Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 229 (N.D. 1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Fleet Farm LLC</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 825 (D. Minn. 2023) | 27 |
| <i>Norberg v. Badger Guns</i> , No. 10CVO20655 (Wis. Cir. Dec. 6, 2010) | 23, 24, 30 |

| | |
|--|------------------------------------|
| <i>Patterson v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. 805896/2023, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. May 12, 2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>People of the State of California v. Blackhawk Mfg. Grp., Inc., et al.</i> , No. CGC-21-594577 (Cal. Sup. Ct. May 2, 2023) ... | 2 |
| <i>Petition of Kinsman Transit Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1964) | 22 |
| <i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)..... | 15 |
| <i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109, 125 (2024)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>Shirley v. Glass</i> , 308 P.3d 1 (Kan. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019) | 8 |
| <i>Tretta v. Osman</i> , 2021 WL 9273931 (Cal. Super. Ct. June 28, 2021) 1 | |
| <i>Twitter Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 952 N.Y.S. 2d 333 (N.Y. App. Div 2012) | 8, 27 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7901 | 1, 13, 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7902 | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7903 | 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 | 23 |

Other Authorities

109 Cong. Rec. S90888, 9
Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick,
The Law of Torts § 209 (2d ed.).....17
Prosser and Keeton, *The Law of Torts* § 44, at 302
(5th ed. 1984)17

Regulations

Dobbs’ Law of Torts § 20922
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 44816
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 44918
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm
§ 34 (2010).....16
